

# City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

## DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, April 26, 2022 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, April 26, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES (September 28, 2022, December 14, 2022 and January 4, 2022)
- 6. FINANCE REPORT (Sandra Cost Williams)
- 7. MAYOR'S REPORT
  - Discuss and call for a vote; Application for Payment No. 10 for Feliciana Welders, Inc. - City of Donaldsonville - Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements -Phase II in the amount of \$101,922.38.
  - b. Discuss and call for a vote; Change Order No. 10 City of Donaldsonville\_ Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements Phase II in the amount of \$41,400.00
  - c. Discuss and call for a vote; Maintenance agreement between the City of Donaldsonville and the Department of Transportation and development.
- 8. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

#### ORDINANCE 2022-04

AN ORDINANCE of the City of Donaldsonville, amending section 12-1(1) stating that Crescent Park shall be governed by the rules of section 12.2 and by adding section 12.2 to be designated as the rules and regulations for use of Crescent Park; providing for severability, providing that all Ordinances of parts of Ordinances or all Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed and providing for an effective date.



City of Donaldsonville

LEROY J. SULLIVAN, SR., MAYOR

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

## ORDINANCE 2022-05

An ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the code of ordinances, for the city of Donaldsonville, be amended by adding a section to be numbered 15:18.2; providing for a threeway stop sign at the corner of Church Street and Clay Street in the City of Donaldsonville, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

## 9. RESOLUTIONS

## Resolution 2022- 34

A Resolution Approving the Liquor License Application of Malcom Gauthier and Janet S. Gauthier dba Club MGA (311 W. 5<sup>th</sup> Street)

## Resolution 2022-35

A Resolution Approving the Liquor License Application of Save A Lot Meat Market, LLC dba Save A Lot Meat Market (402 Marchand Drive)

**10. ADJOURNMENT** 

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

*In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.*